

**No. 07-6053**

---

IN THE  
Supreme Court of the United States

\_\_\_\_\_  
DWAYNE GILES,

*Petitioner,*

v.

STATE OF CALIFORNIA,

\_\_\_\_\_  
*Respondent.*

On Writ of Certiorari to the  
Supreme Court of California

**BRIEF OF THE DOMESTIC VIOLENCE LEGAL  
EMPOWERMENT AND APPEALS PROJECT (DV LEAP),  
CALIFORNIA PARTNERSHIP TO END DOMESTIC  
VIOLENCE, LEGAL MOMENTUM, ET AL. AS AMICI CURIAE  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

\_\_\_\_\_  
JOAN S. MEIER  
DOMESTIC VIOLENCE LEGAL  
EMPOWERMENT & APPEALS PROJECT  
GEORGE WASHINGTON  
UNIVERSITY LAW SCHOOL  
2000 G. St., N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20052  
(202) 994-2278

NANCY K.D. LEMON  
CALIFORNIA PARTNERSHIP TO  
END DOMESTIC VIOLENCE  
512 BOALT HALL  
BOALT HALL SCHOOL OF LAW  
Berkeley, CA 94720  
(510) 525-3164

DAVID SALMONS  
*Counsel of Record*  
ROBERT W. PIATT, III  
DAVID J. PRIETO  
RACHEL L. CHANIN  
BINGHAM MCCUTCHEN, LLP  
2020 K Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20006  
(202) 373-6000

JENNIFER K. BROWN  
LYNN HECHT SCHAFFRAN  
LEGAL MOMENTUM  
395 Hudson St.  
New York, N.Y. 10014  
(212) 925-6635

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTEREST OF THE AMICI..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 2

ARGUMENT..... 4

I. A SPECIFIC INTENT REQUIREMENT FOR FORFEITURE BY WRONGDOING IS INCONSISTENT WITH FRAMING-ERA LAW AND PRACTICE ..... 4

    A. Framing-Era Courts And Commentators Focused On Cause, Not Specific Intent, In Applying Forfeiture By Wrongdoing..... 5

        1. Cases ..... 5

        2. Treatises ..... 7

        3. Witness-Tampering Occurred In This Case. .... 8

    B. The Equitable Maxim Underlying The Forfeiture Doctrine Denies Benefit to Wrongdoers Regardless of Intent ..... 10

    C. Framing-Era Cases Concerning Deceased Witnesses Have No Bearing On The Forfeiture Doctrine ..... 15

    D. The Problem of Domestic Murders In The Context Of A History Of Battering Was Simply Not An Issue For Framing-Era Courts And Framers ..... 20

II.	PETITIONER’S SPECIFIC-INTENT REQUIREMENT WOULD CRIPPLE THE TRUTH-SEEKING PURPOSE AND INTEGRITY OF ADJUDICATIONS AND CREATE AN INCENTIVE FOR BATTERERS TO KILL THEIR VICTIMS.....	28
	CONCLUSION.....	35
	APPENDIX .....	A-1

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## U.S. CASES

<i>Barnes v. Starr</i> , 64 Conn. 136, 28 A. 980 (1894) .....	11, 13
<i>Bostick v. McLaren</i> , 2 Brev. 275, 1809 WL. 294 (S.C. Constitutional Ct. App., 1809) .....	13
<i>Box v. Lanier</i> , 79 S.W. 1042 (Tenn. 1904) .....	13-14
<i>Bradley v. State</i> , 1 Miss. (1 Walker) 156 (1824) .....	23
<i>Burt v. Union Cent. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 187 U.S. 362 (1902) .....	13
<i>Chambers v. Mississippi</i> , 410 U.S. 284 (1973) .....	34
<i>Commonwealth v. Mulferno</i> , 108 A. 639 (Pa. 1919).....	17
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Davis v. Washington</i> , 547 U.S. 813 (2006) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Delaware v. Van Arsdall</i> , 475 U.S. 673 (1986) .....	34

<i>Deweese v. Reinhard</i> , 165 U.S. 386 (1897) .....	12, 15
<i>Diaz v. United States</i> , 223 U.S. 442 (1912) .....	13
<i>Drayton v. Wells</i> , 10 S.C.L. (1 Nott & McC.) 409, 1819 WL. 692 (S.C. Constitutional Ct. App. 1819).....	6-7
<i>Great Western Life &amp; Annuity Ins. Co. v. Knudson</i> , 534 U.S. 204 (2002) .....	19
<i>Grupo Mexicano de Desarrollo, S.A. v. Alliance Bond Fund</i> , 527 U.S. 208 (1999).....	19
<i>Illinois v. Allen</i> , 397 U.S. 337 (1970) .....	10
<i>Keystone Driller Co. v. Gen. Excavator Co.</i> , 290 U.S. 240 (1933) .....	12, 31
<i>Kyllo v. United States</i> , 533 U.S. 27 (2001) .....	21
<i>Marble v. City of Worcester</i> , 4 Gray 395, 1855 WL. 5865 (Mass. 1855).....	9
<i>McDaniel v. State</i> , 8 Smedes & M. 401, 1847 WL. 1763 (Miss. Err. & App. 1847) .....	16-17
<i>Michigan v. Lucas</i> , 500 U.S. 145 (1991) .....	21, 33

<i>Mitchell v. Smith</i> , 1 Binn. 110, 1804 WL. 966 (Pa. S.Ct. 1804) .....	13
<i>People v. Bauder</i> , 269 Mich. App. 174, 712 N.W.2d 506 (Mich. 2005).....	32
<i>People v. Pantoja</i> , 122 Cal. App. 4th 1 (Cal. Ct. App. 2004) .....	32
<i>People v. Romero</i> , 149 Cal. App. 4th (Cal. Ct. App. 2007) .....	32
<i>People v. Stechly</i> , 225 Ill. 2d 246 (Ill. 2007) .....	9
<i>Reynolds v. United States</i> , 98 U.S. 145 (1879) .....	2, 5, 10, 13
<i>Rock v. Arkansas</i> , 483 U.S. 44 (1987) .....	34
<i>Snyder v. Massachusetts</i> , 291 U.S. 97 (1934), <i>overruled on other grounds by Malloy v.</i> <i>Hogan</i> , 378 U.S. 1 (1964) .....	33
<i>State v. Black</i> , 60 N.C. 262 (1864) .....	23
<i>State v. Rhodes</i> , 61 N.C. 453 (N.C.1868) .....	23

<i>State v. Romero</i> , 141 N.M. 403, 156 P.3d 694 (N.M. 2007).....	30,31
<i>State v. Romero</i> , 133 P.3d 842 (N.M. 2006), <i>aff'd on other</i> <i>grounds</i> , 141 N.M. 403 (N.M. 2007).....	9, 31
<i>State v. Sanchez</i> , 341 Mont. 240 (Mont. 2008) .....	31
<i>State v. Throm</i> , 735 N.W.2d 192, 303 Wis. 2d 73 (Wis. Ct. App. 2007) .....	31
<i>Steele v. Taylor</i> , 684 F.2d 1193 (6th Cir. 1982) .....	5
<i>Stonebridge Invest. Partners, LLC v. Scientific-</i> <i>Atlanta, Inc.</i> , 128 S. Ct. 761 (2008).....	19
<i>Taylor v. Illinois</i> , 484 U.S. 400 (1988) .....	29-30
<i>Union Pacific R. Co. v. Chicago, R.I. &amp; P.R.</i> <i>Co.</i> , 163 U.S. 564 (1896) .....	18
<i>United States v. Garcia-Meza</i> , 403 F.3d 364 (6th Cir. 2005) .....	32
<i>United States. v. Emery</i> , 186 F.3d 921 (8th Cir. 1999) .....	5

<i>United States v. Mastrangelos</i> , 693 F.2d 269 (2d Cir. 1982).....	20
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 116 F.3d 641 (2d Cir. 1997).....	4
<i>United States v. Nobles</i> , 422 U.S. 225 (1975) .....	29,34
<i>United States v. Rouco</i> , 765 F.2d 983 (11th Cir. 1985) .....	4
<i>Van Alstyne v. Tuffy</i> , 169 N.Y.S. 173 (Sup.Ct. Monroe Ct. 1918).....	14

#### ENGLISH CASES

<i>Amicable Society v. Bolland</i> , 4 Bligh N.R. 194 (House of Lords 1830) .....	13
<i>Chieco v. Chieco</i> , 566 N.Y.U. S.2d 345 (App. Div. 1991) .....	35
<i>Harrison's Case</i> 12 How. St. Tr. 833 (1692) .....	6
<i>Holman v. Johnson</i> , 1 Cowp. 341, 98 Eng. Rep. 1120 (K.B. 1775) .....	11
<i>Highwayman's Case (Everet v. Williams)</i> , 35 L.Q. Rev. 197 (1893).....	11



<i>King v. Dingler</i> , 168 Eng. Rep. 383 (1791) .....	16
<i>King v. Woodcock</i> , 168 Eng. Rep. 352 (1789) .....	16
<i>Lord Fenwick's Case</i> , 13 How. St. Tr. 537 (H.C. 1696).....	6
<i>Lord Morely's Case</i> , 6 How. St. Tr. 777 (1666) .....	5
<i>Queen v. Scaife</i> , 17 Q.B. 238, 117 Eng. Rep. 1271 (1851) .....	6-7

#### MISCELLANEOUS

BLACKSTONE, WILLIAM, COMMENTARIES ON THE LAWS OF ENGLAND (1st Ed. 1992) (1765) ..	21-22
Coker, Donna K., <i>Heat of Passion and Wife Killing: Men Who Batter/Men Who Kill</i> , 2 S. CAL. REV. L. & WOMEN'S STUDIES 71 (1992) .....	25
Friedman, Richard D. and McCormack, <i>Bridget, Dial-In Testimony</i> , 150 U. PA. L. REV. 1171 (2002).....	33
J.F.S., <i>Peace and Behavior Bonds</i> , 52 VA. L. REV. 914 (1966) .....	22

Hale, Matthew, HISTORY OF THE PLEAS OF THE CROWN 634 (London, Prof'l Books Ltd. 1971) (1736). .....	
HAWKINS, WILLIAM, A TREATISE OF THE PLEAS OF THE CROWN (1721) .....	7
Linger, Tom, <i>Prosecuting Batterers After Crawford</i> , 91 VA. L. REV. 747 (2005) .....	26, 35
Lyon, Tom and LaMagna, Raymond, <i>The History of Children's Hearsay: From Old Bailey to Post-Davis</i> , 82 IND. L.J. 1029 (2007) .....	25
Mahoney, Martha R., <i>Legal Images of Battered Women: Redefining the Issue of Separation</i> , 90 MICH. L. REV. 1 (1991) .....	32
Miller, Matthew, <i>The Silent Abuser: California's Promotion of Misdemeanor Domestic Violence</i> , 34 W. ST. U.L. REV. 173 (2007) .....	33
Parker, James, A Gentleman of the Law, <i>The Conductor Generalis: or, The Office, Duty and Authority of Justices of the Peace</i> , 335 (Philadelphia: 1801) .....	22
POMEROY'S EQUITY JURISPRUDENCE §397 (1st ed. 1881) .....	12,19

Priestley, Joseph, <i>AN ESSAY ON A COURSE OF LIBERAL EDUCATION</i> (1765) .....	11
Reva B. Siegel, <i>“The Rule of Love”: Wife Beating as Prerogative and Privacy</i> , 105 YALE L.J. 2117 (1996).....	21
Sack, Emily, <i>Battered Women and the State: The Struggle for the Future of Domestic Violence Policy</i> , 2004 Wisc. L. Rev. 1657.....	26
Tuerkheimer, Deborah, <i>Crawford’s Triangle: Domestic Violence and the Right of Confrontation</i> , 85 N.C. L. Rev. 1 (2006) .....	10, 27
Violence Pol’y Ctr., <i>WHEN MEN MURDER WOMEN: AN ANALYSIS OF 2003 HOMICIDE DATA</i> (Sept. 2005) .....	32
Waslh, Michael G., <i>Annotation, Homicide as Precludeing Taking Under Will or by Intestacy</i> , 25 A.L.R.4th 787.....	14
Wills, Donna, <i>Domestic Violence: The Case for Aggressive Prosecution</i> , 7 UCLA Women's L.J. 173 (1997) .....	35
